

WORKING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE

An employer who fails to comply with the Occupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board orders or directions is subject to sanctions as prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act.

Occupational Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the operation inspected for at least seven days, or until compliance has been achieved, whichever is the longer period.

An affected employer, worker, owner, supplier, union or member of a deceased worker's family may, within 90 calendar days of this report, in writing, request the Review Division of the WCB to conduct a review of an order, or the non-issuance of an order, in this report by contacting the Review Division at the Board's Richmond Office. The time limit may be extended in certain circumstances. Employers requiring assistance can contact the Employers' Advisers at 1-800-925-2233 --workers can contact the Workers' Advisers at 1-800-663-4261.

Date of Issue	Number	Number of Orders	Employer	Location	Classification Unit Number	Activity Time Recorded*	Travel Time Recorded*
2007-12-17	2007160530060	2	4000	002	841102	3.00	2.00

* The Time Recorded reflects only that time which has been charged to this inspection up until the document was printed for delivery. Subsequent time may be added for additional activity related to this inspection.

Number of Workers	Project Number	Site Visit Date	Lab Samples Taken	Direct Readings	Results Presented	Sampling Inspection(s)
11-50		2007-12-17	N	N	N	

Head Office	Job Site
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS BC PUBLIC SERVICE AGENCY P O BOX 9404 STN PROV GOV'T VICTORIA BC V8W 9V1	B.C. Liquor Store #009 100-425 Victoria Ave. North Cranbrook, BC

Portion Inspected	Jobsite
	UNKNOWN
Violations	REFER TO ORDERS ON FOLLOWING PAGE(S)

Employer Representative Name	Accompanied By Employer Representative
Jerry Gilchrist	Nadine Kirby
Employer Representative Position	Accompanied By Worker Representative
Store Manager	Diana Spence/Shop Steward
Phone Number	Organization
250 426-1298	BCGEU Local 508
Signature	Officer of the Board / Signature
	PEET, SCOTT

For Internal Use Only

Delivery Method: In Person

Regulation(s) Referenced in Inspection Text

OHS 3.23.(2)

An employer who fails to comply with the Occupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board orders or directions is subject to sanctions as prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act.

Occupational Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the operation inspected for at least seven days, or until compliance has been achieved, whichever is the longer period.

An affected employer, worker, owner, supplier, union or member of a deceased worker's family may, within 90 calendar days of this report, in writing, request the Review Division of the WCB to conduct a review of an order, or the non-issuance of an order, in this report by contacting the Review Division at the Board's Richmond Office. The time limit may be extended in certain circumstances. Employers requiring assistance can contact the Employers' Advisers at 1-800-925-2233 --workers can contact the Workers' Advisers at 1-800-663-4261.

Date of Issue	Number	Number of Orders	Employer	Location	Classification Unit Number	Activity Time Recorded	Travel Time Recorded
2007-12-17	2007160530060	2	4000	002	841102	3.00	2.00

Inspection Text

Comments issued on: Apr 09, 2008

A review of the order(s) cited in this inspection report has determined that further enforcement action is not necessary at this time. This decision relates only to this inspection date, location and order(s) noted on this inspection report. A follow-up inspection may occur and/or a Notice of Compliance document may be required to authenticate compliance with the order(s) noted.

Issued on: 2007/12/17

A workplace inspection was conducted with the following items discussed and observed:

1) First aid records are up to date along with all required employer forms and incident investigations complete.

2) Level 1 first aid attendants onsite during this inspection. Discussed the requirement of first aid attendants to be available on all shifts.

3) Fire extinguishers have not been inspected since September 2006. Manager advised a new company has the contract for fire extinguishers as of November 1, 2007

4) MSD Sheets require updating as most are dated from 2004, with some dated in 2001.

5) Cardboard crusher is out of order with a Not working danger sign posted and machine has been locked out.

6) Discussed the requirements for New and Young worker training and orientation.

(OHS3.23.(2)) The following topics must be included in the young or new worker's orientation and training:

(a) the name and contact information for the young or new worker's supervisor;

(b) the employer's and young or new worker's rights and responsibilities under the Workers Compensation Act and this Regulation including the reporting of unsafe conditions and the right to refuse to perform unsafe work;

(c) workplace health and safety rules;

(d) hazards to which the young or new worker may be exposed, including risks from robbery, assault or confrontation;

(e) working alone or in isolation;

(f) violence in the workplace;

(g) personal protective equipment;

(h) location of first aid facilities and means of summoning first aid and reporting illnesses and injuries;

(i) emergency procedures;

(j) instruction and demonstration of the young or new worker's work task or work process;

(k) the employer's health and safety program, if required under section 3.1 of this Regulation;

Employer Representative	Officer of the Board
Jerry Gilchrist	PEET, SCOTT



An employer who fails to comply with the Occupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board orders or directions is subject to sanctions as prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act.

The Occupational Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the operation inspected for at least seven days, or until compliance has been achieved, whichever is the longer period.

An affected employer, worker, owner, supplier, union or member of a deceased worker's family may, within 90 calendar days of this report, in writing, request the Review Division of the WCB to conduct a review of an order, or the non-issuance of an order, in this report by contacting the Review Division at the Board's Richmond Office. The time limit may be extended in certain circumstances. Employers requiring assistance can contact the Employers' Advisers at 1-800-925-2233 --workers can contact the Workers' Advisers at 1-800-663-4261.

Date of Issue	Number	Number of Orders	Employer	Location	Classification Unit Number	Activity Time Recorded	Travel Time Recorded
2007-12-17	2007160530060	2	4000	002	841102	3.00	2.00

- (l) WHMIS information requirements set out in Part 5, as applicable to the young or new worker's workplace;
- (m) contact information for the occupational health and safety committee or the worker health and safety representative, as applicable to the workplace.

Employer Representative	Officer of the Board
Jerry Gilchrist	PEET, SCOTT



WORKING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE

An employer who fails to comply with the Occupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board orders or directions is subject to sanctions as prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act.

Occupational Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the operation inspected for at least seven days, or until compliance has been achieved, whichever is the longer period.

An affected employer, worker, owner, supplier, union or member of a deceased worker's family may, within 90 calendar days of this report, in writing, request the Review Division of the WCB to conduct a review of an order, or the non-issuance of an order, in this report by contacting the Review Division at the Board's Richmond Office. The time limit may be extended in certain circumstances. Employers requiring assistance can contact the Employers' Advisers at 1-800-925-2233 --workers can contact the Workers' Advisers at 1-800-663-4261.

Date of Issue	Number	Activity Time Recorded	Travel Time Recorded	Employer
2007-12-17	2007160530060	3.00	2.00	PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT

Order Number	1	Decision	A	WCB Reference	OHS 23 10 (4)
--------------	---	----------	---	---------------	---------------

Firefighting equipment does not meet the requirements of NFPA 10, Portable Fire Extinguishers, 1990 Edition. Fire extinguishers located next to the office and in the warehouse were last inspected September 2006.

This is in contravention of the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation Section 23.10(4).

Firefighting equipment must meet the requirements of NFPA 10, Portable Fire Extinguishers, 1990 Edition.

This employer must without undue delay ensure all fire extinguishers are inspected and documented on an annual basis to meet the requirements of NFPA 10, Portable Fire Extinguishers, 1990 Edition

Order Number	2	Decision	A	WCB Reference	OHS 5 15 (3)(b)
--------------	---	----------	---	---------------	-----------------

The employer has failed to update an MSDS for a controlled product produced in the workplace at least every 3 years. The MSD sheets contained in the MSDS book have not been updated as evidence by the product "Triplex Dry Chemical" dated February 20, 2004.

This is in contravention of the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation Section 5.15(3)(b).

The employer must update the MSDS referred to in section 5.15(1) at least every 3 years.

This employer must with out undue delay ensure all MSD Sheets are current within three years.

Employer Representative	Officer of the Board
Jerry Gilchrist	PEET, SCOTT